

STATE OF MICHIGAN FAMILY INDEPENDENCE AGENCY OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



April 30, 2004

Ainsworth, Nancy and Ainsworth, John 3212 N. Shoreview Dr. Fort Gratiot, MI 48059

RE: Application #: AF740264966 Ainsworth, Nancy and Ainsworth, John 3212 N. Shoreview Dr. Fort Gratiot, MI 48059

Dear Ainsworth, Nancy and Ainsworth, John:

Attached is the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility. The study has determined substantial compliance with applicable licensing statutes and administrative rules. Therefore, a temporary license with a maximum capacity of 2 is issued.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (586) 412-6802.

Sincerely,

Michael Swajanen, Licensing Consultant Office of Children and Adult Licensing Suite 301 16000 Hall Road Clinton Township, MI 48038 (586) 412-6833

enclosure

MICHIGAN FAMILY INDEPENDENCE AGENCY OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AF740264966
Applicant Name:	Ainsworth, Nancy and Ainsworth, John
Applicant Address:	3212 N. Shoreview Dr. Fort Gratiot, MI 48059
Applicant Telephone #:	(810) 359-3425
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	N/A
Name of Facility:	Ainsworth, Nancy and Ainsworth, John
Facility Address:	3212 N. Shoreview Dr. Fort Gratiot, MI 48059
Facility Telephone #:	(810) 385-8894 02/26/2004
Application Date:	02/20/2004
Capacity:	2
Program Type:	MENTALLY ILL PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

II. METHODOLOGY

02/26/2004	Enrollment
03/26/2004	Inspection Completed-BFS Sub. Non-Compliance
04/28/2004	Inspection Completed On-site
04/28/2004	Inspection Completed-BFS Full Compliance

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

A. Physical Description of Facility

The Ainsworth home is a one- story structure with basement and attached garage located in a residential area of Fort Gratiot Michigan. The first floor consists of a large living room, dinette area, kitchen, two bathrooms, first floor utility room, and three bedrooms. The home utilizes Fort Gratiot's public water and sewage systems. At final inspection on April 28, 2004, all violations cited at the preliminary inspection on March 26, 2004, were found to be corrected. The facility was also determined to be in full compliance with administrative rule requirements regarding fire safety.

The first floor northwest bedroom contains 152.91 square feet and will house one ambulatory adult. The first floor west bedroom contains 98.83 square feet and will house one ambulatory adult. Although the northwest bedroom contains the required square footage for two adults the applicant has indicated it is their intent to only provide services to two adults. The licensees will occupy the first floor Southwest bedroom.

The facility has 385.75 square feet of indoor living space. The licensees will reside in the facility with two residents requiring 175 square feet of indoor living space. Compliance to the requirements of Rule 27.1 has been determined.

The basement is not approved for resident use and/or occupancy.

B. Program Description

Licensing record clearance requests have been received and processed for Mr. And Mrs. Ainsworth verifying their good moral character. Medical documentation and negative tuberculin test results have also been received verifying their physical and mental health. Mr. And Mrs. Ainsworth are also concurrently licensed as a foster care family home, License number CF740256758. They are aware to comply with the requirements of Section 36 (1) Act 218, Public Acts of 1979 as amended, they must not admit additional minor children for care.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

I recommend issuance of a temporary license to this AFC adult family home (capacity 1-2).

Michael Swajanen Licensing Consultant

Date

Approved By:

Candyce Crompton Area Manager Date